



2024 RR 3532/DI SM

Second Regular Session 123rd General Assembly (2024)

## SENATE RESOLUTION \_\_\_\_

## MADAM PRESIDENT:

I offer the following resolution and move its adoption:

1	A SENATE RESOLUTION congratulating the Bishop
2	Luers High School girls basketball team on winning the 2024
3	Indiana High School Athletic Association ("IHSAA") Class 2A
4	state championship title.
5	time time.
6	Whereas, On February 24, 2024, the Bishop Luers High
7	School girls basketball team, the Knights, capped off their
8	season at Gainbridge Fieldhouse in Indianapolis, Indiana, by
9	winning their seventh IHSAA Class 2A state championship title
10	in school history;
10	in school history,
11	Whereas, The Knights advanced to the state championship
12	against Brownstown Central High School after defeating
13	Andrean High School in the semi-state championship game 49-
14	36;
l <del>'1</del>	50,
15	Whereas, Both the Knights and the Brownstown Central
16	Braves fought long and hard for the state championship title,
17	with the Knights taking the game-winning lead in the final
18	minutes of the fourth quarter;
19	Whereas, Miley Wareing led the Knights with 17 points and
20	10 rebounds, with Annika Davis notably contributing an
20	10 recounds, with minima Davis notacity contributing an

2024 RR 3532/DI SM



1	additional 10 points and 5 assists;
2	Whereas, The Knights won the state championship game
3	against the Brownstown Central Braves with a final score of
4	44-36, completing their season with an overall record of 20-6;
5	and
6	Whereas, Bishop Luers High School now ties with Heritage
7	Christian High School for the most IHSAA championship titles
8	won by a girls basketball team in the state of Indiana:
9	Therefore,
10	Be it resolved by the Senate of the
11	General Assembly of the State of Indiana:
12	
13	SECTION 1. That the Indiana Senate congratulates the
14	Bishop Luers High School girls basketball team on winning the
15	2024 Indiana High School Athletic Association ("IHSAA")
16	Class 2A state championship title.
17	SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Senate is hereby directed
18	to transmit copies of this Resolution to coaches Bernie
19	Lohmuller, MyQueisha Bratton, Mary Hathaway, and Mark
20	Pixley, senior players Annika Davis, Addie Shank, and Kyndal
21	Tyree, and senior manager Virginia Gladding.



2024 RR 3532/DI SM